

No. 07-1122

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, PETITIONER

*v.*

LEMON MONTREA JOHNSON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARIZONA,  
DIVISION TWO*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

VIJAY SHANKER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
A police officer who is participating in a lawful traffic stop may perform a brief pat-down search of any passenger whom the officer has reason to believe may be armed and dangerous .....	8
A. A police officer may frisk a passenger during a routine traffic stop if the officer has reasonable suspicion that the passenger is armed and dangerous .....	9
B. The Arizona Court of Appeals' conclusion that respondent was no longer seized at the time of the frisk does not warrant a different result .....	14
C. Traffic stops provide a particularly compelling context for recognizing an officer's authority to frisk a suspicious passenger who remains on the scene .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	21, 26
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	13
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	10, 24
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	23
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) . . . . .	24
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) . . .	22
<i>Holeman v. City of New London</i> , 425 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Ilono H., In re</i> , 113 P.3d 696 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	4, 22, 23
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) . . . . .	5, 8, 12, 13
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) . . .	5, 11, 12, 20, 26
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) . . . . .	18, 26
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) . . . . .	15
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) . . . . .	24
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) . . . . .	25
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) . . . . .	5, 11, 13, 15, 19, 26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Giltner</i> , 537 P.2d 14 (Haw. 1975) . . . . .	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Colin</i> , 928 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 410 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 955 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Flippin</i> , 924 F.2d 163 (9th Cir. 1991) . . .	17
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 213 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2000) . .	23, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rivas</i> , 348 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 221 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1145 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 377 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1167 (2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Moorefield</i> , 111 F.3d 10 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007) ..	17
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	26
<i>United States v. Soares</i> , 521 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2008) ....	13
<i>United States v. Vaughan</i> , 718 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>United States v. Woodall</i> , 938 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1991) ..	13
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	25
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	18
 Constitution and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	14, 24, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	16

Miscellaneous:	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Department of Justice, <i>Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2006</i> (Oct. 2007) < <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/index.html">www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed /2006/index.html</a> > .....	26
